2TLC010045M0201_H ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
—
SAFETY PRODUCTS
ASB-Series
Product manual Bumper
Product Manual
Read and understand this document
Please read and understand this document before using the products. Please consult your

9
4 Model overview
Order code Description
2TLA076200R0500 Bumper ASB 60-100 black/yellow. Length in m needs to
be specified on order.
2TLA076200R0600 Bumper ASB 100-200 black/yellow. Length in m needs to
be specified on order.
2TLA076200R0700 Bumper ASB 150-300 black/yellow. Length in m needs to
be specified on order.
2TLA076200R0800 Bumper ASB 200-400 black/yellow. Length in m needs to
be specified on order.
Production cost and cables
2TLA076200R0000 Bumper production cost, including aluminum rail and
cables.
Figure 6: Bumper dimensions
4.1 Ordering details
When ordering a bumper there are two articles that needs to be ordered, one order code for
production cost and cables, and one for the length of the bumper. Length should be
specified in meters.
Example:
One piece of a 60-100 bumper 0.73 m long with cable:
Ordering example
2TLA076200R0500 0.73 m
2TLA076200R0000 1 pcs
10
5 Technical data
Manufacturer
Address ABB AB JOKAB SAFETY
Varlabergsvägen 11
SE-434 39 Kungsbacka
Sweden
Technical data
Actuating forces < 150 N by test specimen Ø 80 mm
(according to EN ISO 13856-3)
< 400 N by test specimen 45 x 400 mm
(according to EN ISO 13856-3)
Inactive edge region 0 mm
Angle of activation ± 45°
Switching cycles > 10 000
Electric capacity 24 V, 10 mA
Protection class IP54
Temperature range 0 °C to 50 °C
Connection cable Length 2 x 10 cm, pluggable 2 x 0.34 mm² (PUR black) with M8
connector 0.12m. Two 5 m extension cables are supplied with
each bumper.
Maintenance The bumper is maintenance-free. Annual service is
recommended.
Standard compliance and approvals
European Directives 2006/42/EC
2014/30/EU
2011/65/EU
2015/863
Applied harmonized
standards,
Machinery Directive
EN ISO 13856-3:2013
EN ISO 13849-1:2015, PLd/Cat 4*
EN 62061:2005+A1:2013, SIL CL 2
* According to EN ISO 13849-2:2012, Table D.8, a fault exclusion for that the contacts in a
pressure sensitive device will not close, can be made. This fault exclusion is limited up to PLd.
Other applied standards
Electrical safety EN 60204-1:2006+A1:2009
Electromagnetic
compatibility
EN 61326-1:2008
Approvals
 TÜV Nord
Information for use in USA/Canada
Intended use Applications according to NFPA79
11
Dimensioning of bumper height
Use the following key to determine the appropriate height for the bumper:
Actuating distance 15 % bumper height
Overtravel distance 60 % bumper height
No longer compressible
bumper
25 % bumper height
Figure 7: Dimensioning of bumper height - overtravel distance. (F) = Force
The overtravel distance can then be used to determine the appropriate bumper height.